
Page 1 of 9 
 

CITY OF IDAHO FALLS, IDAHO 
COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING 
 

Thursday, June 25, 2015       7:30 p.m. 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
680 PARK AVENUE 

The Mayor, City Council, and Staff welcome you to tonight’s meeting.  We appreciate and 
encourage public participation.  If you wish to express your thoughts on a matter listed below, 
please contact Councilmembers by email or personally before the meeting.  If you wish to 
comment on a matter that is not on this Agenda, you may comment during Agenda Item 
Number 3 below.  Be aware that an amendment to this Agenda may be made upon passage 
of a motion that states the reason for the amendment and the good faith reason that the 
Agenda item was not included in the original Agenda posting.  Note: Items listed under 
"RECOMMENDED ACTION" on this agenda are only potential outcomes. City Council Meetings 
are live streamed at www.idahofallsidaho.gov, then archived.  Thank you for your interest in 
City Government. 
 
1. Call to Order and Roll Call. 
 
2. Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
3. Public Comment and Mayor’s Response Time (Limit 15 Minutes):  This is the 
opportunity for members of the public to speak to the City Council regarding matters that are 
not on the Agenda; not noticed for a public hearing; not currently pending before the Planning 
Commission or Board of Adjustment; not the subject of a pending enforcement action; and not 
relative to a City personnel matter.  If you want to speak, please state your name and 
address for the record and please limit your remarks to three (3) minutes.  The Mayor and/or 
staff may respond to comments from a previous meeting.  NOTE:  The Mayor may exercise 
discretion to decide if and when to allow public comment on an Agenda Item that does not 
include a public hearing.  If the Mayor determines that your comments may be made later in 
the meeting, she will let you know when you may make your comments. 
 
4. CONSENT AGENDA: Any item will be removed from the Consent Agenda at the 
request of any member of the Council and that item will be considered separately later.  
Approval by roll call vote: 
 
 A. Items from the City Clerk: 
 

1. Approval of Minutes from the May 28, 2015 Regular Council Meeting 
and the June 8, 2015 Council Work Session.  

 
2. Approval of License Applications, including a Transfer of Beer Not To Be 

Consumed on Premise License to Hotel Developers DBA Hampton Inn, 
all carrying the required approvals. 

 
  3. Approval of the Monthly Expenditure Summary for the month of 
    May, 2015. 
 
  4. Approval of Monthly Treasurer’s Report for the month of May, 
    2015. 
 

http://www.idahofallsidaho.gov/


Page 2 of 9 
 
  5. Request for Council ratification for the publication of legal notices 
   calling for public hearings on June 25, 2015. 
 
 B. Items from the Municipal Services Department: 
 
  1. Bid IF-15-22 Three (3) Substation Relay Panels. 
 

It is the recommendation of Idaho Falls Power and Municipal Services 
to accept the lowest responsive responsible bid of Schweitzer 
Engineering Laboratories to furnish Three (3) Substation Relay Panels 
to include all relays, equipment, and wiring materials at a unit price of 
$24,042.00 with a Lump Sum price of $72,126.00. 

  
  2. Bid IF-15·23 Five (5) 15 kV Circuit Breakers-Dead Tank Type. 
 

It is the recommendation of Idaho Falls Power and Municipal Services 
to accept the lowest responsive responsible bid meeting specifications to 
Schneider Electric USA Inc. in the lump sum amount of $60,473.00. 

  
  3. Bid IF-15-24 Three (3) 72.5 kV Circuit Breakers-Dead Tank Type. 
 

It is the recommendation of Idaho Falls Power and Municipal Services 
to accept the lowest responsive responsible bid meeting specifications to 
Siemens Energy Inc. in the lump sum amount of $108,945.00. 

 
 C. Item from the Fire Department: 
 
  1. Fire Logistics Officer. 
 

As the next step to our Department's re-organization that began in 
January we are requesting to add a new position titled Fire Logistics 
Officer. This position will have no fiscal impact or increase to our 
budget. This position is crucial to the success of the administration of 
the department. This position handles all of our logistical needs 
including organizing the fire maintenance, hydrants, and facility 
management. This position also administers our internal programs for 
training, supplies, and equipment, in addition to, facilitating our EMS 
billing collections. Working with the HR Director, we have added a new 
Job Specification. With the re-organization, this position will not incur 
additional budget costs and is completely funded through our current 
salary budget. This request is coming now because we have a person in 
this position on a temporary assignment and we are losing the budget 
savings from the reorganization until it is filled. 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: To approve all items on the Consent Agenda according to 
the recommendations presented. 
 
5. REGULAR AGENDA: 
 
  
 
 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 

A. Municipal Services Department: 
 
  1. Bid IF-15-17 One (1) New 2015 or Newer Type I Ambulance:  The 
apparent low bid submitted by Taylor Made Ambulance did not meet the required bid 
specifications by submitting the documentation and drawings of the proposed ambulance. 
 
It is therefore the recommendation of Municipal Services that we accept the bid of Sawtooth 
Emergency Vehicles to furnish a new 2016 Ford F450 cab and chassis mounted with an 
Osage Type I ambulance body for an amount of $188,928.00 with Trade-In Unit #835. This 
recommendation has been reviewed by the City Attorney. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: To accept the bid of Sawtooth Emergency Vehicles to 
furnish a new 2016 Ford F450 cab and chassis mounted with an Osage Type I ambulance 
body for an amount of $188,928.00 with Trade-In Unit #835 (or take other action deemed 
appropriate). 
 
  2. General Liability, Property, Vehicle Liability, Airport Liability,  
E & O of Public Officials, Police Professional, Fidelity, Excess Liability and Boiler & 
Machinery Coverage Placement: It is respectfully requested that the Mayor and Council 
authorize the placement for the above coverage with ICRMP.  The broker is The Hartwell 
Corporation. The Contract is for one year beginning October 1, 2015, and the premium is 
$657,344.00. 
 
The premium represents an increase of $43,577.00 from the previous year. The increase is 
a result of two main factors. Insured property values are up approximately $60,000,000.00 
from the previous policy. New property value added to our policy, mainly due to the 
upgrades at the Sewer Treatment Plant, accounted for a $12,655,000.00 increase. An 
appraisal of City property value to  make sure  we  had proper  coverage  for  replacement  
cost  increased  insured value  by over $42,050,000.00. Total reported property value for 
the proposed policy is $247,750,892.00. Property value covered in the current policy is 
$187,629,544.00. The liability portion of our premium is determined by total payroll which 
has increased over three (3) percent. 
 
This year the City qualified for the ICRMP 5% Member Discount Program. That savings of 
$32,867.00 will be deducted from the cost of our premium which will result in a net 
premium increase of only $10,710.00. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: To authorize the placement for the above coverage with 
ICRMP.  The broker is The Hartwell Corporation. The Contract is for one year beginning 
October 1, 2015, and the premium is $657,344.00 (or take other action deemed 
appropriate).  
 
  3. Bid IF-15-12A Fabricate and Install Signage and Graphic Elements 
and Bid IF-15B Design, Fabricate and Install Signage and Graphic Element Monument: 
It is the recommendation of Municipal Services and of the Parks and Recreation 
Department to reject all bids received for the above referenced bids. The bids that were 
received had lump sum totals that significantly exceeded the budget for this project.  
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: To reject all bids received for Bid IF-15-12A Fabricate and 
Install Signage and Graphic Elements and Bid IF-15B Design, Fabricate and Install Signage 
and Graphic Element Monument (or take other action deemed appropriate).  

 
 



Page 4 of 9 
 

B. Idaho Falls Power: 
 

  1. BPA Energy Conservation Agreement, Contract No. 11ES-11240: 
Attached is Amendment No. 2 to Idaho Falls Power's Energy Conservation Agreement with 
the Bonneville Power Administration.  This amendment extends the expiration date of the 
original agreement by two years to September 30, 2017.  This agreement is the mechanism 
which enables Idaho Falls Power to receive our conservation program funding monies from 
BPA. 
 
Idaho Falls Power respectfully requests City Council approve Amendment No. 2 of the BPA 
contract 11ES-11240 and authorize Mayor to execute the document. 
  
RECOMMENDED ACTION: To approve Amendment No. 2 of the BPA contract 11ES-
11240 and authorize the Mayor to execute the necessary documents (or take other action 
deemed appropriate). 
 
  2. Tabulation and Bid Award for General Contractor for the Old Lower 
Plant Upgrade and Rewind Project: Attached for your consideration is the bid tabulation 
for general contractor work at the Old Lower Plant upgrade and rewind project. City Council 
accepted the bidder prequalification list on February 12 which resulted in three bidders 
being prequalified. This project is a subset of the Old Lower Plant Upgrade and Rewind 
Project in the Capital Improvement Plan and is included in the FY15 budget. 
 
The apparent low bid has been reviewed by our engineer, Mooney Consulting, and found to 
meet the bid requirements for the project. The bid did include potential deducts that will be 
explored as construction progresses. 
 
Idaho Falls Power recommends that the City Council award the bid to the lowest responsive 
responsible bidder, Hydro Consulting and Maintenance Services Inc., in the amount of 
$4,858,776.46. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: To award the bid to the lowest responsive responsible 
bidder, Hydro Consulting and Maintenance Services Inc., in the amount of $4,858,776.46 
and give authorization for the Mayor and City Clerk to sign any necessary documents (or 
take other action deemed appropriate). 
 
  3. Approve Task Order with HDR Engineering for Holmes Avenue and 
17th Street Design: The City has a master services agreement with HDR Engineering Inc. 
for professional services. The master services agreement is the blanket agreement governing 
all work between Idaho Falls Power and HDR Engineering Inc. For each work item a task 
order is executed at the time the service is requested.  The task orders include a scope of 
services and a not-to-exceed amount. 
 
Idaho Falls Power, in accordance with Idaho State Statute 67-2320, solicited proposals for 
engineering services involving the design of the double circuit 46 kV pole configuration at 
the intersection of Holmes Avenue and 17th Street. Three firms submitted responses and 
were evaluated with the highest scored firm, HDR, receiving our recommendation for award. 
 
Idaho Falls Power respectfully requests City Council approve Task Order 007 to HDR Inc. 
for a not-to-exceed amount of $55,382.20. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: To approve Task Order 007 to HDR Inc. for a not-to-
exceed amount of $55,382.20 (or take other action deemed appropriate). 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 
 C. Public Works Department: 
 
  1. Bid Award - Bel Aire Concrete Improvements – 2015: On June 16, 
2015, bids were received and opened for the Bel Aire Concrete Improvements - 2015 project.  
 
Public Works recommends approval of the plans and specifications, award to the lowest 
responsive, responsible bidder, DePatco, Inc., in an amount of $35,484.00 and, 
authorization for the Mayor and City Clerk to sign contract documents. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: To award the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, 
DePatco, Inc., in an amount of $35,484.00 and give authorization for the Mayor and City 
Clerk to sign the necessary documents (or take other action deemed appropriate). 
 
  2. Easement Vacation - Westland Heights, Division 3: Harper-Leavitt 
Engineering on behalf of property owner of Westland Heights Division 3, Walgreens at 
Broadway/Skyline is requesting a vacation of a ten foot wide power easement that has 
become obsolete because of a newly dedicated utility easement within Division 3 of 
Westland Heights Subdivision. This vacation is solely for electrical utilities and the 
easement for other public services is to remain. 
 
Public Works requests authorization for the City Attorney to prepare documents needed to 
accomplish the vacation. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: To give authorization for the City Attorney to prepare 
documents needed to accomplish the vacation of an obsolete ten foot wide power easement 
(or take other action deemed appropriate). 
 
  3. Idaho Transportation Department State/Local Agreement - West 
Snake River Greenbelt Pathway Project: Attached is a State/Local Construction 
Agreement with the Idaho Transportation Department and accompanying Resolution with 
respect to the West Snake River Greenbelt Pathway project. 
 
The total cost of this agreement is $796,000.00 of which $337,663.20 (42%) is federally 
funded. The City match for the difference will come in part from the Parks and Recreation 
budget, RDA reimbursement funds, and work in kind. This agreement has been reviewed by 
the City Attorney. 
 
Public Works recommends adoption of the resolution, approval of this agreement; and, 
authorization for Mayor and City Clerk to sign the necessary documents.  
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  To approve the State/Local Construction Agreement with 
the Idaho Transportation Department and accompanying Resolution and give authorization 
for the Mayor and City Clerk to sign the necessary documents (or take other action deemed 
appropriate). 
 
 D. Parks and Recreation Department: 
 
  1. Hunt Design Change Order #1: On August 8th, 2013 a bid was 
awarded to Hunt Design for the creation of a Master Signage and Wayfinding plan for the 
Idaho Falls Zoo at Tautphaus Park in the amount of $38,250.00. 
 



Page 6 of 9 
 
Due to additional services being performed beyond the original scope of work, the 
Department of Parks and Recreation respectfully requests an increase in the awarded 
contract of $14,000.00 bringing the original award of $38,250.00 to a total of $52,250.00, 
and requests authorization for the Mayor and City Clerk to accept the executed contract as 
written. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: To approve an increase in the awarded contract to Hunt 
Design in the amount of $14,000.00 bringing the original award of $38,250.00 to a total of 
$52,250.00, and request authorization for the Mayor and City Clerk to accept the executed 
contract as written (or take other action deemed appropriate). 
 
  2. Pierson Land Works, LLC Change Order #1: On October 9th, 2014, 
City Council approved a Professional Services Agreement with Pierson Land Works, LLC for 
Westside Trail Improvements Plan Review in the amount of $6,000.00. 
 
Due to additional services performed beyond the original scope of work, the Department of 
Parks and Recreation respectfully requests an increase of $6,375.58, bringing the original 
award of $6,000.00 to a total of $12,375.58 and requests authorization for the Mayor and 
City Clerk to execute the Change Order as written. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  To approve an increase of $6,375.58 to Pierson Land 
Works, LLC, bringing the original award of $6,000.00 to a total of $12,375.58 and request 
authorization for the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the Change Order as written (or take 
other action deemed appropriate). 
 
  3. Community Forestry Ordinance Changes: This is a draft Shade Tree 
Ordinance with proposed changes to clarify general language and definition of "Street 
Trees". The changes have been reviewed and approved by the City Attorney. 
 
The Department of Parks and Recreation respectfully requests the authorization and 
approval of said changes by City Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: To approve the Shade Tree Ordinance with proposed 
changes to clarify general language and definition of "Street Trees" under the suspension of 
the rules requiring three complete and separate readings and that it be read by title and 
published by summary (or consider the Ordinance on the first reading and that it be read 
by title, or reject the Ordinance). 
 
  4. Golf Advisory Board Ordinance Changes: This is a draft Golf Advisory 
Board Ordinance with proposed changes to clarify general language, seat delineations and 
attendance requirements. The changes have been reviewed and approved by the City 
Attorney. 
 
The Department of Parks and Recreation respectfully requests the authorization and 
approval of said changes by City Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: To approve the Golf Advisory Board Ordinance with 
proposed changes to clarify general language, seat delineations and attendance 
requirements under the suspension of the rules requiring three complete and separate 
readings and that it be read by title and published by summary (or consider the Ordinance 
on the first reading and that it be read by title, or reject the Ordinance). 
 



Page 7 of 9 
 
  5. Ice Arena Advisory Board Ordinance Change: This is a draft 
Ordinance for the repeal of Title 2 Chapter 14 Ice Arena Advisory Committee. The document 
has been reviewed and approved by the City Attorney. 
The Department of Parks and Recreation respectfully requests the authorization and 
approval of said document by City Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: To approve the Ordinance for the repeal of Title 2 Chapter 
14 Ice Arena Advisory Committee under the suspension of the rules requiring three 
complete and separate readings and that it be read by title and published by summary (or 
consider the Ordinance on the first reading and that it be read by title, or reject the 
Ordinance). 
 
 E. Community Development Services Department: 
 
  1. CDBG 2014 CAPER Resolution:  Attached is the Resolution approving 
the 2014 CDBG Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER).  The 
CAPER was reviewed by the Council at the May 28, 2015 City Council meeting.  No 
comments were received during the public comment period. The Resolution is now being 
submitted to the Mayor and City Council for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: To approve the Resolution for the 2014 CDBG 
Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER) and give authorization 
for the Mayor to execute the necessary documents (or take other action deemed 
appropriate). 
 
  2. Final Plat and Reasoned Statement of Relevant Criteria and 
Standards, Westland Heights, Division No. 3, 1st Amended: This is the application for 
Final Plat and Reasoned Statement of Relevant Criteria and Standards for Westland 
Heights, Division No. 3, 1st Amended.  The Planning and Zoning Commission considered the 
plat at its May 5, 2015 meeting and recommended approval by unanimous vote.  Staff 
concurs with this recommendation.  This item is now being forwarded to the Mayor and City 
Council for consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: The following recommendations in sequential order (or 
take other action deemed appropriate): 
 
a. To approve the Final Plat for Westland Heights, Division No. 3, 1st Amended and give 
authorization for the Mayor, City Engineer, and City Clerk to sign said Final Plat. 
 
b. To approve the Reasoned Statement of Relevant Criteria and Standards for the Final 
Plat for Westland Heights, Division No. 3, 1st Amended and give authorization for the Mayor 
to execute the necessary documents. 
 
  3. Final Plat and Reasoned Statement of Relevant Criteria and 
Standards, Sunnyside Retail at SRL, Division No. 1, 2nd Amended: This is the 
application for Final Plat and Reasoned Statement of Relevant Criteria and Standards for 
Sunnyside Retail at SRL, Division No. 1, 2nd Amended. The Planning and Zoning 
Commission considered the plat at its June 2nd, 2015 meeting and recommended approval 
by unanimous vote.  Staff concurs with this recommendation.  This item is now being 
forwarded to the Mayor and City Council for consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: The following recommendations in sequential order (or 
take other action deemed appropriate): 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 
a. To approve the Final Plat for Sunnyside Retail at SRL, Division No. 1, 2nd Amended 
and give authorization for the Mayor, City Engineer, and City Clerk to sign said Final Plat. 
 
b. To approve the Reasoned Statement of Relevant Criteria and Standards for the Final 
Plat for Sunnyside Retail at SRL, Division No. 1, 2nd Amended and give authorization for the 
Mayor to execute the necessary documents. 
 
  4. Final Plat and Reasoned Statement of Relevant Criteria and 
Standards, Rose Nielson, Division No. 101, 3rd Amended: This is the application for Final 
Plat and Reasoned Statement of Relevant Criteria and Standards for Rose Nielson, Division 
No. 101, 3rd Amended. The Planning and Zoning Commission considered the plat at its April 
7th, 2015 meeting and recommended approval with the conditions listed in the staff report 
by unanimous vote.  Staff concurs with this recommendation.  This item is now being 
forwarded to the Mayor and City Council for consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: The following recommendations in sequential order (or 
take other action deemed appropriate): 
 
a. To approve the Final Plat for Rose Nielson, Division No. 101, 3rd Amended and give 
authorization for the Mayor, City Engineer, and City Clerk to sign said Final Plat. 
 
b. To approve the Reasoned Statement of Relevant Criteria and Standards for the Final 
Plat for Rose Nielson, Division No. 101, 3rd Amended and give authorization for the Mayor to 
execute the necessary documents. 
 
  5. Annexation and Initial Zoning of GC-1, Annexation Agreement, 
Annexation Ordinance, Zoning Ordinance, and Reasoned Statement of Relevant 
Criteria and Standards, M&B: 2.345 Acres, SE ¼, Sec 7, T 2N, R 38E: This is the 
application for Annexation and Initial Zoning of GC-1, Annexation Agreement, Annexation 
Ordinance, Zoning Ordinance, and Reasoned Statement of Relevant Criteria and Standards, 
M&B: 2.345 Acres, SE ¼, Sec 7, T 2N, R 38E. The Planning and Zoning Commission 
considered the applications at its March 3rd, 2015 meeting and recommended approval by 
unanimous vote.  Staff concurs with this recommendation.  This item is now being 
forwarded to the Mayor and City Council for consideration. 
  
RECOMMENDED ACTION: The following recommendations in sequential order (or 
take other action deemed appropriate): 
  
a. To approve the Annexation Agreement for M&B: 2.345 Acres, SE ¼, Sec 7, T 2N, R 
38E, and give authorization for the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the necessary 
documents. 
 
b.       To approve the Ordinance annexing M&B: 2.345 Acres, SE ¼, Sec 7, T 2N, R 38E, 
under the suspension of the rules requiring three complete and separate readings and that 
it be read by title and published by summary (or consider the Ordinance on the first reading 
and that it be read by title, or reject the Ordinance). 
 
c. To approve the Reasoned Statement of Relevant Criteria and Standards for the 
annexation of M&B: 2.345 Acres, SE ¼, Sec 7, T 2N, R 38E, and give authorization for the 
Mayor to execute the necessary documents. 
 



Page 9 of 9 
 
d. To approve the Ordinance assigning a Comprehensive Plan Designation of 
Commercial and Higher Education Center and establishing the initial zoning for M&B: 
2.345 Acres, SE ¼, Sec 7, T 2N, R 38E as GC-1 (General Commercial), under the 
suspension of the rules requiring three complete and separate readings and that it be read 
by title and published by summary (or consider the Ordinance on the first reading and that 
it be read by title, or reject the Ordinance), that the Comprehensive Plan be amended to 
include the area annexed herewith, and that the City Planner be instructed to reflect said 
annexation, zoning, and amendment to the Comprehensive Plan on the Comprehensive Plan 
and Zoning Maps located in the Planning Office. 
 
e. To approve the Reasoned Statement of Relevant Criteria and Standards for the Initial 
Zoning of M&B: 2.345 Acres, SE ¼, Sec 7, T 2N, R 38E, and give authorization for the 
Mayor to execute the necessary documents. 
 
f. To accept the Final Plat for M&B: 2.345 Acres, SE ¼, Sec 7, T 2N, R 38E, and give 
authorization for the Mayor, City Engineer, and City Clerk to sign said Final Plat. 
 
g. To approve the Reasoned Statement of Relevant Criteria and Standards for the Final 
Plat for M&B: 2.345 Acres, SE ¼, Sec 7, T 2N, R 38E, and give authorization for the Mayor 
to execute the necessary documents. 
 
Motion to Adjourn. 
 
If you need communication aids or services or other physical accommodations to participate or access this meeting 
or program of the City of Idaho Falls, you may contact City Clerk Kathy Hampton at Telephone Number 612-8414 
or the ADA Coordinator Lisa Farris at Telephone Number 612-8323 as soon as possible and they will make every 
effort to adequately meet your needs. 
 
 
 
 





MAY 28, 2015 – Unapproved 
 
The City Council of the City of Idaho Falls met in Regular Council Meeting, Thursday, May 28, 
2015, in the Council Chambers in the City Annex Building located at 680 Park Avenue in 
Idaho Falls, Idaho at 7:30 p.m. 
 
There were present: 
 
Mayor Rebecca Casper 
Councilmember Michael Lehto 
Councilmember Ed Marohn 
Councilmember Barbara Ehardt 
Councilmember Tom Hally 
Councilmember Sharon D. Parry 
Councilmember David M. Smith 
 
Also present: 
 
Michael Kirkham, Assistant City Attorney 
Kathy Hampton, City Clerk 
All available Department Directors 
 
Mayor Casper invited Gerardoread Ponce’, a fourth-grade student from Dora Erickson, to come 
forward and lead those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Mayor Casper invited any public comments not related to items on the agenda.  
 
Dora Erickson ESL (English as a Second Language) students Cristal, Alex, Angel G., 
Gerardoread, Angel A., and Alex each appeared with a brief statement regarding the Literary 
Lot program. Karen Hague, school teacher from Dora Erickson Elementary School, also 
appeared to briefly explain the Literary Lot Program. Ms. Hague stated a pilot of this program 
will take place at the Snake River Roaring Youth Jam this summer. Mayor Casper indicated 
she shared the letter submitted by Ms. Hague, describing the Literary Lot program, with 
Library Director Robert Wright and the Library Board. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS: 
 
The City Clerk requested approval of Minutes from the April 23, 2015 and May 14, 2015 Idaho 
Falls Power Board Meeting, the May 11, 2015 Council Work Session, and the May 14, 2015 
Regular Council Meeting.  
 
The City Clerk requested authorization to issue licenses, including a Beer License to Kool 
Beanz Cafe, all carrying the required approvals. 
 
Idaho Falls Power requested consideration of Revision No. 3 to Exhibit A of Transfer Service 
Support for Non-Federal Resources, contract number 10PB-12166 with the Bonneville Power 
Administration. This revision updates the reimbursement cost amount for FY2015 and adds 
resource reimbursement information for the FY2016-2017 Rate Period. This revision has been 
reviewed by the City Attorney. 
 
It was moved by Councilmember Marohn, seconded by Councilmember Parry, to approve all 
items on the Consent Agenda according to the recommendations presented. Roll call as 
follows: 

1 
 



MAY 28, 2015 – Unapproved 
 
Aye:  Councilmember Ehardt 
  Councilmember Parry 
  Councilmember Smith 
  Councilmember Marohn 
  Councilmember Lehto 
  Councilmember Hally 
 
Nay:  None 
 
Motion carried. 
 
REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS: 
 
Idaho Falls Airport submitted the following item for Council consideration: 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Honorable Mayor and City Council 
From:  Craig H. Davis, Airport Director 
Subject: BASE CONTRACT WITH JVIATION INC. – AIR CARRIER APRON EXPANSION, 

DEICING PAD AND EMPLOYEE PARKING LOT PROJECT – FAA AIP PROJECT 
NO. 3-16-0018-040-2015 

   
Attached for your consideration is a Base Contract between the City of Idaho Falls and 
Jviation Inc. for the design, engineering and construction administration portions of the Air 
Carrier Apron Expansion, Deicing Pad and Employee Parking Lot Project. The project will be 
funded through the FAA AIP Grant #40 at 93.75% with the remaining costs covered under the 
Airports approved budget.  
 
City Attorney, Randy Fife, has reviewed said document.  
 
The Airport Division respectfully requests approval and authorization for the Mayor and City 
Clerk to sign and execute said document. 
 
        s/ Craig H. Davis 
        Airport Director 
 
Councilmember Smith stated this project would be part of the Capital Improvement, which the 
Idaho Falls Airport is eligible for on a yearly basis.  
 
It was moved by Councilmember Smith, seconded by Councilmember Parry, to approve the 
Base Contract between the City of Idaho Falls and Jviation Inc. for the design, engineering and 
construction administration portions of the Air Carrier Apron Expansion, Deicing Pad and 
Employee Parking Lot Project and give authorization for the Mayor and City Clerk to sign and 
execute said document. Roll call as follows: 
 
Aye:  Councilmember Parry 
  Councilmember Ehardt 
  Councilmember Hally 
  Councilmember Smith 
   

2 
 



MAY 28, 2015 – Unapproved 
 

Councilmember Marohn 
  Councilmember Lehto 
 
Nay:  None 
 
Motion carried. 
 
The Municipal Services Department submitted the following item for Council consideration: 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Honorable Mayor and City Council 
From:  Craig Rockwood, Municipal Services Director 
Subject: BID IF-15-20 BOBCAT TOOLCAT UTILITY VEHICLE 
 
Attached for your consideration is the tabulation for the above subject bid.  
 

BIDDER Pro Rentals 
Idaho Falls, ID 

One (1) New 2015 Bobcat Toolcat Turbo 
Charged Utility Vehicle 

 

Manufacturer Bobcat 
Model Toolcat 5600-G 
Year 2015 
Delivery Time 60 Days ARO 
PRICE WITHOUT TRADE-IN $51,498.99 
Trade-in Allowance #2204 $17,000.00 
PRICE WITH TRADE-IN $34,498.99 

 
It is the recommendation of Municipal Services and of the Parks and Recreation Department to 
accept the sole bid of Pro Rentals to furnish One (1) New 2015 Bobcat Toolcat Utility Vehicle 
for a lump sum total amount of $34,498.99 with trade-in of unit #2204. 
 
        s/ Craig Rockwood 
 
Councilmember Marohn stated this equipment is funded from the Municipal Equipment 
Replacement Fund (MERF) and is the most-used piece of equipment at the Idaho Falls Zoo.  
 
It was moved by Councilmember Marohn, seconded by Councilmember Smith, to accept the 
sole bid of Pro Rentals to furnish One (1) New 2015 Bobcat Toolcat Utility Vehicle for a lump 
sum total amount of $34,498.99 with trade-in of unit #2204. Roll call as follows: 
 
Aye:  Councilmember Ehardt 
  Councilmember Marohn 
  Councilmember Hally 
  Councilmember Parry 
  Councilmember Smith 
  Councilmember Lehto 
 
Nay:  None 
 
Motion carried.  

3 
 



MAY 28, 2015 – Unapproved 
 
The Public Works Department submitted the following item for Council consideration: 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Honorable Mayor and City Council 
From:  Chris H. Fredericksen, Public Works Director 
Subject: PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – OLD BUTTE ROAD EXTENSION; 

PANCHERI DRIVE TO PIONEER ROAD DESIGN 
 
Attached is a Professional Services Agreement with HDR Engineering, with respect to the Old 
Butte Road Extension; Pancheri Drive to Pioneer Road project. Under the agreement, HDR and 
its subconsultants will provide design services including environmental, structural, 
geotechnical and public involvement as necessary for a notto-exceed amount of $346,000.00. 
The City will be responsible for $25,396.40 (7.34%) of this amount. This agreement has been 
reviewed by the City Attorney. 
 
Public Works recommends approval of this professional services agreement; and, authorization 
for Mayor and City Clerk to sign the necessary documents.  
 
        s/ Chris H. Fredericksen 
 
Councilmember Ehardt stated this project has been discussed for many years, which Director 
Fredericksen confirmed. He also stated the funding for this project is time sensitive. Director 
Fredericksen recommended the Council to research the Idaho Falls Arterial Loop Economic 
Assessment.   
 
It was moved by Councilmember Ehardt, seconded by Councilmember Lehto, to approve the 
Professional Services Agreement with HDR Engineering, with respect to the Old Butte Road 
Extension; Pancheri Drive to Pioneer Road project for an amount of $25,396.40. Roll call as 
follows: 
 
Aye:  Councilmember Lehto 
  Councilmember Parry 
  Councilmember Marohn 
  Councilmember Smith 
  Councilmember Hally 
  Councilmember Ehardt 
 
Nay:  None 
 
Motion carried. 
 
Idaho Falls Power submitted the following items for Council consideration: 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Honorable Mayor and City Council 
From:  Jackie Flowers, General Manager 
Subject: TABULATION AND BID AWARD FOR ROOF REPLACEMENT AT IFP 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING 

4 
 



MAY 28, 2015 – Unapproved 
 
At the April 21, 2015, City Council meeting, Council authorized staff to solicit bids for work 
necessary to replace the roof on the administrative building.  Attached for your consideration 
is the bid tabulation for this project.  The project was slated for next budget year in the Capital 
Improvement Plan.  However, due to recent failures of the aged membrane, staff is requesting 
this item be advanced for completion this summer.  While the item was not included in this 
year's budget, two large capital improvement projects in the Idaho Falls Power budget will roll 
into next budget year leaving money available in this year's authorized expenditure level.  The 
expenditure would qualify for funding from our Rate Stabilization Fund as it is a Capital 
Improvement. 
 
In addition to the base bid, staff recommends award of bid alternate 2 for $8450 which will 
remove and replace the roof-top solar arrays at Idaho Falls Power.  
 
Idaho Falls Power recommends that the City Council approve the design and award the base 
bid and bid alternate 2 to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder Smith Roofing, for a total 
amount of $334,950. 
 

NAME OF BIDDER BASE BID 
Thomas D. Robison Roofing, Inc. $343,880.00 
 Alternate 1 - $341,591.00 
           Alternate 2 - $8450.00 
  
Smith Roofing $326,500.00 
 Alternate 1 - $333,900.00 
          Alternate 2 - $8450.00 

 
It was moved by Councilmember Lehto, seconded by Councilmember Ehardt, to approve the 
design and award the base bid and bid alternate 2 to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder 
Smith Roofing, for a total amount of $334,950. Roll call as follows: 
 
Aye:  Councilmember Parry 
  Councilmember Ehardt 
  Councilmember Smith 
  Councilmember Marohn 
  Councilmember Lehto 
  Councilmember Hally 
 
Nay:  None 
 
Motion carried. 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Honorable Mayor and City Council 
From:  Jackie Flowers, General Manager 
Subject: AUTHORIZE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT FOR 15TH STREET 

SUBSTATION STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 
 
Idaho Falls Power issued a Request for Qualifications detailing structural engineering services 
required for the design of the 15th Street Substation rebuild.  The Capital Improvement Plan 
sets 2016 as the construction year for this project with design services and equipment 
purchases included in the FY15 budget.  

5 
 



MAY 28, 2015 – Unapproved 
 
The six firms responding to the solicitation were evaluated. Based upon this evaluation, Idaho 
Falls Power requests authorization to negotiate a contract with Electrical Consultants Inc. for 
an amount not to exceed $50,000. 
 
It was moved by Councilmember Lehto, seconded by Councilmember Ehardt, to give 
authorization to negotiate a contract with Electrical Consultants Inc. for an amount not to 
exceed $50,000, for 15th Street Substation Structural Engineering Services. Roll call as 
follows: 
 
Aye:  Councilmember Hally 
  Councilmember Smith 
  Councilmember Lehto 
  Councilmember Ehardt 
  Councilmember Marohn 
  Councilmember Parry 
 
Nay:  None 
 
Motion carried. 
 
At the request of Councilmember Lehto, Director Jackie Flowers announced that John 
Barksdale, an employee of Idaho Falls Power, has completed the extensive requirements to 
receive his Professional Electrical Engineers License. She stated this is the second Idaho Falls 
Power employee to receive this license.  
 
The Community Development Services Department submitted the following item for Council 
consideration: 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Honorable Mayor and City Council 
From:  Brad Cramer 
Subject: PUBLIC HEARING – COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) 

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND EVALUATION REPORT (CAPER) 
2014 

 
As part of the CDBG reporting requirements, the Consolidated Annual Performance and 
Evaluation Report (CAPER) for 2014 is due to HUD on June 30, 2015. A public hearing is 
scheduled for May 28, 2015 at 7:30 pm in the City Council Chamber. A 15 day public 
comment period will begin on May 29, 2015, and end on June 12, 2015. 
 
After considering all comments, approval of a resolution adopting the CAPER will be requested 
during the City Council Meeting on June 25, 2015 at 7:30 pm. 
 
Lisa Farris, the City of Idaho Falls Grants Administrator, appeared to review the following 
presentation: 
 
Slide 1: 
CDBG Basics – Criteria for Projects/Activities 
Must meet 1 of 3 National Objectives (HUD): 

-Benefit Low and Moderate Income Person 

6 
 



MAY 28, 2015 – Unapproved 
 
            Idaho Falls family of 4 making less than $48,950 

-Prevent/Eliminate conditions of Slum and Blight 
-Meet an Urgent Need 

 
Must be a HUD Eligible Activity: 

-Construction of Public Infrastructure 
-Handicapped Access to Public Facilities 
-Housing Rehab, Social Services, Business Rehab 
-Acquisition, Clearance, and Disposition of property 
-Relocation costs, Economic Development, Job Creation or Training 

 
Additional Criteria 

-Projects must meet the goals of City’s 2011-15 Five Year Consolidated Plan  
-Selected for the Annual Action Plan 

 
Slide 2: 
Project/Activity must fit into 1 of 4 Priorities defined by HUD 
 
Community Development Priority  

Neighborhood revitalization activities that promote public health, safety and welfare. 
 
Economic Development Priority  

Improve economic conditions throughout the community, principally for Low to 
Moderate Income (LMI) persons. 

 
Housing Development Priority 

Encourage development of new, affordable single-, multi-family, and special needs 
housing through private developers and non-profits. 

 
Public Service Priority  

Encourage partnerships with social service providers, faith-based groups, private 
businesses, school districts, non-profit agencies, and community leaders to meet the 
needs of families in poverty. 

 
Slide 3: 
Making a Difference in 2014 Projects/Activities completed (includes Administration) 
 
Code Enforcement:   (6) Neighborhood Cleanups in LMI Census Tract neighborhoods 
IFDDC- (2) Façades:  Veterans Memorial Bldg. - Façade design  
    Idaho Mountain Trading East/West façade  

  Farmers Merchant Bank Building - Phase 1 Façade/upper windows 
Public Works:  (21) properties improved with sidewalk/curb/gutter in LMI 

neighborhood – Census Tract 9707 
Public Works :   (1) water line replacement for LMI client/neighborhood 
LIFE,Inc.:    (4) ADA housing rehab projects for LMI clients with a disability 
CLUB,Inc.:    (68) assists with Case Management/services for homelessness 
Senior Center:   Improvements to basement ceiling and electrical panel  
EICAP- GRG:    (6) grandparents raising grandchildren assisted with legal aid  
Habitat 4 Humanity:  (1) Property being acquired for homeownership for an LMI family 
TRPTA :    (1) TRPTA bus route on N Saturn receiving curb/gutter/sidewalk  
    improvements with bus bench and sign (Re-directed funds) 

7 
 



MAY 28, 2015 – Unapproved 
 
BMPO/SR2S:   (4) LMI area schools/neighborhoods received edu/encouragement  
Idaho Legal Aid:   (11) victims of domestic violence received legal aid assistance 
Fair Housing:   Workshop in Pocatello (95 attendees). City co-sponsored/attended 
Point in Time Count:  2014/15 - 22 Unsheltered and 182 sheltered (13 more than 2013) 
 
Slide 4: 
Current Balances - 05/28/2015 
 
Year   Award   Balance  % remaining 
FY2004     $ 491,000   $0               0%  
FY2005     $ 465,543   $0      0%  
FY2006     $ 418,940   $0         0%  
FY2007     $ 417,257   $0        0%  
FY2008     $ 402,199   $0        0%  
FY2009   $ 407,064   $0     0% 
CDBG-R  $ 109,234  $0        0% 
FY2010  $ 441,751  $0    0% 
FY2011  $ 369,546  $0         0% 
FY2012  $ 314,082  $0   0% 
FY2013  $ 361,453  $64,000.00  ~17.70% 
FY2014  $ 342,373  $75,488.08  ~22.05%     
 Totals  $ 4,540,442  $139,488.08  ~39.75% 
 
FY2015 CDBG allocation of $342,928 - Pending HUD Approval 
 
Remaining slides documented ‘before’ and ‘after’ photos of specific properties. 
 
Lisa Farris stated the full presentation is on the City’s website, currently in draft format for 
any possible changes.  
 
Mayor Casper opened the public hearing and requested any comments from members of the 
public. No one appeared for testimony, Mayor Casper closed the hearing.  
 
Councilmember Ehardt expressed her appreciation for the CDBG program. Councilmember 
Parry also expressed her appreciation for Ms. Farris and believes the downtown area in the 
City of Idaho Falls has a unique tourism experience.   
 
It was moved by Councilmember Parry, seconded by Councilmember Lehto, to adopt the 2014 
CAPER. Roll call as follows: 
 
Aye:  Councilmember Smith 
  Councilmember Hally 
  Councilmember Parry 
  Councilmember Lehto 
  Councilmember Ehardt 
  Councilmember Marohn 
 
Nay:  None 
 
Motion carried.  
 

8 
 



MAY 28, 2015 – Unapproved 
 
There being no further business, it was moved by Councilmember Marohn, seconded by 
Councilmember Hally, that the meeting adjourn at 8:20 p.m.  
 
 
 
 
______________________________________   ______________________________________ 
  CITY CLERK       MAYOR 
 
 
 
 
 

9 
 





1



May 2015 Treasurer's Report.xls

CITY OF IDAHO FALLS MONTHLY TREASURER'S REPORT

KENNETH MCOMBER  TREASURER

May, 2015

BEGINNING BEGINNING TOTAL MATURED JOURNAL TOTAL NEW JOURNAL CASH ON INVESTED ENDING

FUND CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS INVESTMTS DEBIT EXPENSES INVESTS CREDITS HAND FUNDS BALANCE

GENERAL 2,573,029.71      15,678,029.71    1,114,779.27    3,000,000.00    1,274,636.31    3,416,072.44    3,000,000.00    322,308.80        1,224,064.05    13,105,000.00    14,329,064.05    

HEALTH  & ACCIDENT INSUR. 597,608.32         2,472,573.43       -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      597,608.32        1,874,965.11       2,472,573.43       

STREET (692,443.39) (692,443.39) 61,505.00          -                      -                      194,323.21        -                      81,687.42          (906,949.02) -                         (906,949.02)

RECREATION 3,846.27              303,846.27          151,212.87        -                      -                      90,600.40          -                      14,509.80          49,948.94 300,000.00          349,948.94          

LIBRARY 185,893.76         1,185,893.76       45,150.58          200,000.00        -                      114,332.97        200,000.00        8,353.79            108,357.58        1,000,000.00       1,108,357.58       

AIRPORT PFC FUND 21,793.32           21,793.32            45,793.12          -                      -                      -                      -                      21,793.32          45,793.12          -                         45,793.12            

MUNICIPAL EQUIP. REPLCMT. 4,231,920.03      16,453,864.27    1,466.03            1,590,733.34    265,666.50        661,427.00        1,593,711.11    -                      3,834,647.79    12,224,922.01    16,059,569.80    

EL. LT. WEATHERIZATION FD 289,760.31         1,589,760.31       54,878.62          300,000.00        -                      4,325.35            300,000.00        6,088.44            334,225.14        1,300,000.00       1,634,225.14       

BUSINESS IMPRV. DISTRICT 72,545.80           72,545.80            -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      72,545.80          -                         72,545.80            

EL. LT. RATE STABILIZATION FD 2,079,604.62      22,198,924.16    8,163.55            2,900,000.00    -                      -                      2,900,000.00    2,100,000.00    (12,231.83) 20,119,319.54    20,107,087.71    

EL. LT. T&D CAPITAL ACCOUNT -                        13,114,728.64    -                      -                      2,100,000.00    -                      -                      -                      2,100,000.00    13,114,728.64    15,214,728.64    

GOLF (286,007.56) (286,007.56) 246,594.82        -                      -                      212,437.37        -                      48,668.52          (300,518.63) -                         (300,518.63)

GOLF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 154,483.11         154,483.11          -                      -                      11,088.31          -                      -                      -                      165,571.42        -                         165,571.42          

SELF-INSURANCE FD. 1,119,200.64      1,619,200.64       95,479.94          -                      -                      42,950.84          -                      -                      1,171,729.74    500,000.00          1,671,729.74       

SANITARY SEWER CAP IMP. 664,470.18         864,470.18          15,789.60          -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      680,259.78        200,000.00          880,259.78          

MUNICIPAL CAPITAL IMP. 438,769.18         738,769.18          4,161.54            -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      442,930.72        300,000.00          742,930.72          

STREET CAPITAL IMPRV. 1,090,268.62 2,090,268.62 -                      -                      -                      344,864.05        -                      -                      745,404.57 1,000,000.00       1,745,404.57

BRIDGE & ARTERIAL STREET 92,148.67           92,148.67            -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      92,148.67          -                         92,148.67            

WATER CAPITAL IMPR. 1,406,009.68      1,906,009.68       19,680.00          -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,425,689.68    500,000.00          1,925,689.68       

SURFACE DRAINAGE 69,769.37           69,769.37            -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      69,769.37          -                         69,769.37            

TRAFFIC LIGHT CAPITAL IMPRV. 420,976.39         1,220,976.39       182.38                200,000.00        31,428.21          -                      200,000.00        -                      452,586.98        800,000.00          1,252,586.98       

PARKS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 33,245.50           33,245.50            13,131.00          -                      -                      14,419.99          -                      -                      31,956.51          -                         31,956.51            

AIRPORT 797,060.52         2,597,060.52       118,608.88        500,000.00        13,990.67          240,015.66        500,000.00        55,921.00          633,723.41        1,800,000.00       2,433,723.41       

WATER & SEWER 5,383,684.44      27,155,920.12    1,210,117.47    3,118,700.00    -                      1,053,219.24    3,113,000.00    252,354.78        5,293,927.89    21,766,535.68    27,060,463.57    

W & S  EQUIPMENT REPLACE 303,132.39         998,132.39          -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      303,132.39        695,000.00          998,132.39          

W & S SANITARY INTERCPT 132,385.41         732,385.41          -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      132,385.41        600,000.00          732,385.41          

SANITATION 429,064.39         1,229,064.39       283,424.42        200,000.00        -                      176,576.46        200,000.00        110,916.40        424,995.95        800,000.00          1,224,995.95       

AMBULANCE (543,622.05) (543,622.05) 248,939.81        -                      -                      256,488.20        -                      58,849.00          (610,019.44) -                         (610,019.44)

ELECTRIC LIGHT 3,918,077.53      12,368,077.53    3,968,364.40    2,000,000.00    -                      3,872,318.52    2,000,000.00    615,493.84        3,398,629.57    8,450,000.00       11,848,629.57    

PAYROLL FUND 781,604.45         781,604.45          4,390,692.14    -                      135.11                3,660,877.31    -                      -                      1,511,554.39    -                         1,511,554.39       

PAYROLL EMPL. CHECKS 30,000.00           30,000.00            610,119.22        -                      -                      610,119.22        -                      -                      30,000.00          -                         30,000.00            

CLAIMS FUND -                        -                         3,381,254.35    -                      -                      3,381,254.35    -                      -                      -                      -                         -                         

    TOTAL  ALL FUNDS 25,798,279.61    126,251,472.82  16,089,489.01  14,009,433.34  3,696,945.11    18,346,622.58  14,006,711.11  3,696,945.11    23,543,868.27  100,450,470.98  123,994,339.25  

2



May 2015 Treasurer's Report.xls

CITY OF IDAHO FALLS  MONTHLY TREASURER'S REPORT   

CASH AND INVESTMENT REPORT

May-15

        DISTRIBUTION OF CASH INVESTMENTS

       CASH AND TRUST ACCOUNTS TIME TO MATURITY

INSTITUTION AMOUNT INVESTMENT TYPE 1-30 DAYS 31-90 DAYS 91-180 DAYS OVER 180 DAYS TOTAL

 BPA Loan Imprest  (BICLI) $114,256.30  Certificate of Deposit $490,000.00 $245,000.00 $2,230,000.00 $8,800,000.00 $11,765,000.00

 El. Lt. Imprest (BIELI) $190,103.01

 Refund Acct. (BIRFD) $131,556.71 Money Market (Collateralized) $0.00 $0.00 $2,020,000.00 $0.00 $2,020,000.00

 Wells Fargo Bank $7,915,582.51

 Petty Cash $14,740.00  U.S. Securities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,002,191.31 $17,002,191.31

 US Bank  (US) $6,291,413.37

 US Bank Payroll (USPAY) $30,000.00  Commercial Paper $9,990,733.34 $34,963,643.34 $0.00 $3,974,184.45 $48,928,561.13

US Bank Hitt Rd (USPW) $1,400,000.00

 Wells Fargo Bank (WELLS) $7,451,936.49

 Key Bank $7,668.09 Corporate Bonds $0.00 $4,700,023.27 $2,017,201.07 $14,005,216.43 $20,722,440.77

 

TOTAL $10,480,733.34 $39,908,666.61 $6,267,201.07 $43,781,592.19 $100,438,193.21

TOTAL $23,547,256.48

3









































WoRaffle M 0mA.' 
A Department ofthe City ofIdaho Falls " A community with its own kind ofenergy" 

Z14
MEMORANDUM Reliable PUblic" 

Power Provider

TO: Honorable Mayor an ity Council
3  

FROM: Jackie Flo er , G,el1eral Manager

DATE: June 19, 201 U
Re: BPA Energy Conservation Agreement, Contract No. 11ES- 11240

Attached is Amendment No. 2 to Idaho Falls Power' s Energy Conservation Agreement
with the Bonneville Power Administration. This amendment extends the expiration date
of the original agreement by two years to September 30, 2017. This agreement is the
mechanism which enables Idaho Falls Power to receive our conservation program
funding monies from BPA. 

Idaho Falls Power respectfully requests City Council approve Amendment No. 2 of the
BPA contract 1 IES -11240 and authorize Mayor to execute the document. 

JRF1665

C: City Clerk
Purchasing
File

PO Box 50220 — Phone: 208- 612- 8430
140 S Capital Fax: 208- 612- 8435
Idaho Falls ID 83405 www.ifpower.org



Amendment No. 02

Contract No. I 1ES- 11240

AMENDMENT

executed by the

BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

01

IDAHO FALLS POWER

This AMENDMENT to Energy Conservation Agreement Contract No. 1 IES -11240
Agreement) is executed by the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Department of Energy, 
acting by and through the BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION (BPA) and IDAHO
FALLS POWER (Idaho Falls). 

This Amendment No. 02 (Amendment) between BPA and Idaho Falls extends the
expiration date of the Agreement by two years. 

BPA and Idaho Falls agree: 

1. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Amendment shall take effect on the date executed by the Parties. 

2. AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT
BPA and Idaho Falls amend the Agreement as follows: 

a) Section 1( a) of the Agreement shall be deleted and replaced by the following: 

a) This Agreement takes effect on October 1, 2011 ( Effective Date), and

expires on September 30, 2017, unless terminated earlier as provided
in section 6, Termination. Except as provided for in section 3(c), all
liabilities shall remain until satisfied." 

b) Section 2(h) shall be deleted and replaced by the following: 

h) " Implementation Period" means the period of time from the Effective
Date through September 30, 2017." 



c) The title of section 3 and section 3( a) shall be deleted and replaced by the

following: 

43. BPA PURCHASE OF ENERGY SAVINGS

a) BPA agrees to purchase from Idaho Falls Energy Savings, 
which Idaho Falls has achieved from Completed Units installed
in accordance with this Agreement. BPA shall implement this
purchase by providing Idaho Falls with reimbursement. Idaho
Falls agrees to sell to BPA the Energy Savings from Completed
Units installed in accordance with this Agreement." 

3. SIGNATURES

The Parties have executed this Amendment as of the last date indicated below. 

IDAHO FALLS POWER UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Department of Energy
Bonneville Power Administration

Name: 
Print lType) 

Title: 

Date: 

By: 

Name: Daniel P. Villalobos
PrintlType) 

Title: Energy Efficiency Representative

Date: 

PSE-W:\ power\ CONTRACT\ CUSTOMER\ IDAHO FALLS\ 1 1240\ 1 1240 AA2 docx) 06/02/ 15

Amendment No. 02, 1 1ES- 11240, Idaho Falls 2











If ' Idaho Falls Pbwer
A Department ofthe City ofIdaho Falls " A community with its own kind ofenergy" 

MEMORANDUM

Reliable Public
Power Provider

TO: Honorable MWandty Council

FROM: Jackie Fl werManager

DATE: June 19, 

Re: Approve Task Order with HDR Engineering for Holmes Avenue and 17th
Street Design

The City has a master services agreement with HDR Engineering Inc. for professional services. 
The master services agreement is the blanket agreement governing all work between Idaho Falls
Power and HDR Engineering Inc. For each work item a task order is executed at the time the
service is requested. The task orders include a scope of services and a not -to -exceed amount. 

Idaho Falls Power, in accordance with Idaho State Statute 67-2320, solicited proposals for

engineering services involving the design of the double circuit 46 kV pole configuration at the
intersection of Holmes Avenue and 17th Street. Three firms submitted responses and were

evaluated with the highest scored firm, HDR, receiving our recommendation for award. 

Idaho Falls Power respectfully requests City Council approve Task Order 007 to HDR Inc. for
a not -to -exceed amount of $55, 382.20. 

JRF/ 667/cw

Attachment

C: City Clerk
City Attorney
File

PO Box 50220 Phone: 208- 612- 8430

140 S Capital Fax: 208- 612- 8435

Idaho Falls ID 83405 www.ifpower.org



EXHIBIT A

TASK ORDER

This Task Order pertains to an Agreement by and between Idaho Falls Power (" OWNER"), and HDR Engineering, 
Inc. (" ENGINEER"), dated/6 19/ 15

205 ("the Agreement"). Engineer shall perform services on the project described

below as provided herein and in the Agreement. This Task Order shall not be binding
until it has been properly signed by both parties. Upon execution, this Task Order shall
supplement the Agreement as it pertains to the project described below. 

TASK ORDER NUMBER: 08

PROJECT NAME: 17`s Street and Holmes Avenue Transmission Line Relocation

PART 1. 0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION: See Attached Scope of Work

PART 2.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY ENGINEER ON THE
PROJECT: See Attached Scope of Work

PART 3.0 OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES: See Attached Scope of Work

PART 4.0 PERIODS OF SERVICE: See Attached Scope of Work

PART 5.0 PAYMENTS TO ENGINEER: The not to exceed engineering fee, which includes labor, expenses, and
engineering contingencies for the project is $ 55, 382.20. This work will be billed per HDR' s hourly rate schedule. 
Any scope revisions will be approved by the owner prior to performing associated services. 

PART 6.0 OTHER: 

This Task Order is executed this day of

OWNER" 

BY: 

NAME: 

TITLE: 

ADDRESS: 

12015. 

HDR ENGINEERING, INC. 

ENGINEER" 

BY: 

NAME: 

TITLE: " p fle " t

ADDRESS: 211/ 3 Ata f,r/ a is L"el-,C












































































































































































































	06-25-2015 Regular Council Meeting Agenda
	Consent Agenda
	5-28-2015 Regular Council Meeting Minutes
	Expenditure Summary
	Treasurer's Report
	Municipal Services Item B.1.
	Municipal Services Item B.2.
	Municipal Services Item B.3.
	Fire Department Item C.1.
	Regular Agenda
	Municipal Services Item A.1. (Type I Ambulance)
	Municipal Services Item A.2. (Coverage Placement)
	Municipal Services Item A.3. (Signage & Graphic Bid)
	Idaho Falls Power Item B.1. ((BPA Agreement)
	Idaho Falls Power Item B.2. (Old Lower Plant)
	Idaho Falls Power Item B.3. (Task Order)
	Public Works Item C.1. (Bel Aire)
	Public Works Item C.2. (Westland Heights)
	Public Works Item C.3. (ITD Agreement)
	Parks and Rec Item D.1. (Hunt Design)
	Parks and Rec Item D.2. (Pierson Land Works)
	Parks and Rec Item D.3. (Community Forestry)
	Parks and Rec Item D.4. (Golf Advisory)
	Parks and Rec Item D.5. (Ice Arena Advisory)
	Community Srvs Item E.1. (CDBG/CAPER)
	Community Srvs Item E.2. (Westland Heights)
	Community Srvs Item E.3. (Sunnyside Retail)
	Community Srvs Item E.4. (Rose Nielson)
	Community Srvs Item E.5. (Public Hearing)



